Especially the changes in the main product prices have a higher effect on profitability. As the main
product of this biorefinery, the effect of the ethanol selling price was analyzed. The selling price of fuel
ethanol also differs from one country to another. While the selling price of fuel ethanol is 1.119 USD/liter
in Sweden [33], it is sold at 0.468 USD/ liter in the USA [34]. The current price in Sweden was used
in the initial process. However, the sensitivity of the process to the ethanol price was analyzed by
decreasing and increasing the ethanol prices by 50%, simulating the scenario when the ethanol prices
decreased approximately to the selling price in the USA or reached a higher price in the same ratio.
The results are shown in Figure 5b. When the ethanol was sold at 0.58 USD/kg, the process was still
profitable; however, the NPV after 20 years decreased by 72% in comparison to that of the initial case,
and the PBP became the longest in all scenarios, namely, of 10.3 years. When ethanol was sold at
1.74 USD/kg, the NPV increased 1.72 times, and the PBP was reduced to 3.07 years.

Table 3. Price changes of raw material and products in each scenario in the sensitivity analysis.

Material Scenario Price (USD/kg)

EtOH
(−50%) 0.5785305

Case A and Case B 1.157061
(+50%) 1.7355915

Fungal Biomass

Pig feed market 0.4
Case A and Case B 0.5
Fish feed market 1

Human food market 4

DDG
(−) 100 USD/ton 0.2

Case A and Case B 0.3
(+) 100 USD/ton 0.4

Grain
Lowest price 0.1

Case A and Case B 0.1953
Highest price 0.3

Fermentation 2020, 6, 99 11 of 17Fermentation 2020, 6, x FOR PEER REVIEW 11 of 17

 11

Figure 5. Effect of raw material and product price changes on fungi integrated process (Case A). (a)
Grain; (b) Ethanol; (c) DDG (dried distillers’ grains); (d) Fungal biomass.

The process economy is also affected significantly by the changes in product selling prices.
Especially the changes in the main product prices have a higher effect on profitability. As the main
product of this biorefinery, the effect of the ethanol selling price was analyzed. The selling price of
fuel ethanol also differs from one country to another. While the selling price of fuel ethanol is 1.119
USD/liter in Sweden [33], it is sold at 0.468 USD/ liter in the USA [34]. The current price in Sweden